	PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

City Hall  -  1221 SW Fourth Avenue

WEDNESDAY, 9:30 AM, AUGUST 13, 2014
  835834

	Disposition:



	TIMES CERTAIN
	

	 840
TIME CERTAIN: 9:30 AM – Screen student films from the Media Institute for Social Change summer program  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales) 20 minutes requested


	No fiscal impact.


	 841
TIME CERTAIN: 10:15 AM – Appoint Susheela Jayapal and reappoint Joanna Priestley to the Board of Directors of the Regional Arts and Culture Council for terms to expire June 30, 2016  (Report introduced by Mayor Hales)  15 minutes requested

	No fiscal impact.


	CONSENT AGENDA – NO DISCUSSION
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	City Attorney
	

	*842
Amend contract with Ball Janik for outside legal counsel  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000350)

	$35,000 as part of Risk Management’s FY 2014-15 Budget.

	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	 843
Authorize a price agreement for purchase of streetlight poles and associated circuits from PGE for a two-year contractual total not to exceed $1,300,000  (Procurement Report – RFP No. 117037)

	Up to $1.3 million financed through revenue bonds as part of the City’s Lighting Efficiency Program. Debt service payments will be funded by savings to the General Fund, which currently funds the City’s street lighting program by a transfer to PBOT, realized from reduced energy, maintenance, and operations costs associated with the conversion. Additional savings above the debt service obligations are expected to materialize starting in FY 2016-17, and will be directed toward the purchase of renewable energy for PBOT. 

	*844
Authorize a contract with Environmental Systems Research Institute for an enterprise software license in an amount not to exceed $944,000 over a three-year term  (Ordinance)


	See below.

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman
Position No. 3
	

	Portland Fire & Rescue 
	

	 845
Accept a $459 donation from Sears Hometown and Outlet Store to purchase equipment and for other needed resources and programs  (Ordinance)

	No fiscal impact. 

	Commissioner Steve Novick
Position No. 4
	

	Bureau of Transportation 
	

	*846
Amend grant agreement with Portland Business Alliance for $30,000 to continue the Downtown Retail Strategy implementation  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 32000521)

	This amendment will extend the contract with the Portland Business Alliance for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16 where PBOT is the granting agency. Funding is included in the bureau’s Adopted FY 2014-15 Budget and is included in the bureau’s planned expenses for FY 2015-16.

	*847
Accept a grant in the amount of $113,000 from Oregon Department of Transportation for the Parking Analysis and Tool Kit for Neighborhood Centers and Corridors Project and authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement  (Ordinance)


	Acceptance of this grant will award $113,000 to PBOT in FY 2014-15. There is a local match requirement of $50,000 that will be met with in-kind services.

	Commissioner Amanda Fritz
 Position No. 1
	

	Portland Parks & Recreation 
	

	*848
Authorize agreements with AmeriCorps Programs to provide service members to Portland Parks & Recreation to support bureau goals  (Ordinance)

	No immediate fiscal impact. The impact is dependent on utilization. Typical costs for each Americorps participant is $12,000-$25,000, depending on the project.

	Commissioner Nick Fish

Position No. 2
	

	Bureau of Environmental Services
	

	*849
Reauthorize agreements with the Confluence Environmental Center to support the goals of the Portland Watershed Management Plan for an annual aggregate amount not to exceed $30,000  (Ordinance)


	Authorizes BES to enter into agreements whose value is not to exceed $30,000. Of this authorization $13,000 will be used to fund a volunteer working in watershed health. The total cost of the volunteer is $26,200, with $13,000 funded by Confluence Environmental Center.

	REGULAR AGENDA
	

	Mayor Charlie Hales
	

	Office of Management and Finance 
	

	 850
Amend City administrative rules to reflect the transfer of program responsibility for Title II ADA and Title VI Civil Rights compliance programs from the Office of Management and Finance to the Office of Equity and Human Rights  (Second Reading Agenda 826; amend ADM 18.01, 18.02, 18.20 and 18.21)

	No fiscal impact.

	Commissioner Dan Saltzman
Position No. 3
	

	Portland Housing Bureau
	

	*851
Authorize a contract for $209,277 and provide payment for delivery of short-term rent assistance funded by U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Emergency Solutions Grants  (Ordinance)


	$209,277 in federal grant dollars included in the FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget.

	Commissioner Steve Novick
Position No. 4
	

	Bureau of Transportation 
	

	 852
Amend contract with TriMet for $4,937,279 to provide for enhanced upkeep and security of the Portland Transit Mall and Light Rail Transit Loop segment: 1st Ave, Morrison and Yamhill  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000826)

	This amendment will extend the contract with TriMet through FY 2018-19. Funding is included in the bureau’s Adopted FY 2014-15 Budget and is included in the bureau’s Five Year Plan.

	Commissioner Nick Fish
Position No. 2
	

	Bureau of Environmental Services
	

	 853
Amend contract with Brown and Caldwell, Inc. for additional work and compensation for the Alder Pump Station Upgrade Project E10359 in the amount of $352,329  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003063)  15 minutes requested

	This amendment increases the contract value for engineering services to $710,022. The original total project cost was $2.6 million. The revised total project cost is $3.3 million.

	 854
Declare as surplus City-owned property located at 2400 NW Front Ave and authorize the Director of the Bureau of Environmental Services to proceed with a public sale of the property  (Ordinance)  20 minutes requested

	Sale proceeds will be returned to the Sewer System Construction Fund. The property was purchased in 2004 for $6.3 million. The 2013 market value, as identified by Multnomah County Tax Assessment Records, is $7.9 million. Revenue from the sale will be determined by the sales price with potential buyers. Any sale will include the retention of easement rights for access and maintenance of above- and below-ground sewer facilities.

	 855
Declare as surplus City-owned property located at NW Nicolai St and NW 22nd Ave and authorize the Director of the Bureau of Environmental Services to proceed with a public sale of the property  (Ordinance)  20 minutes requested


	Sale proceeds will be returned to the Sewer System Construction Fund. The property was purchased in 2010 for $772,975. The 2013 market value, as identified by Multnomah County Tax Assessment Records, is $788,750. Revenue from the sale will be determined by the sales price with potential buyers. Any sale will include the retention of easement rights for access and maintenance of below-ground sewer facilities.

	 856
Authorize contract and provide for payment for the construction of the Lower Slough Refugia Habitat Enhancement Project No. E10176 for $2,016,000  (Second Reading Agenda 832)

	$2 million. Budgeted in FY 2014-15. Funded by sewer operating funds ($1.8 million) and Oregon Department of Environmental Quality Natural Resource Damages Fund ($200,000).

	 857
Authorize a contract and provide payment for construction of the SW Ventilation & Capacity Improvements Project No. E10121 for $2,700,000  (Second Reading Agenda 833)


	$2.7 million budgeted in the Sewer System Operating Fund. Budgeted in FY 2014-15. Confidence is optimal.

	 858
Authorize an open and competitive solicitation for a contract to purchase Sodium Hypochlorite to disinfect treated wastewater in the amount of $650,000 annually  (Second Reading Agenda 834)


	Estimated annual cost of $650,000. The bureau currently has $710,000 budgeted.

	WEDNESDAY, 2:00 PM, AUGUST 13, 2014

	

	DUE TO LACK OF AGENDA

THERE WILL BE NO MEETING

	


*844 Authorize a contract with Environmental Systems Research Institute for an enterprise software license in an amount not to exceed $944,000 over a three-year term (Ordinance)
This ordinance authorizes a contract allowing for the continued use of GIS software under an enterprise licensing agreement. The contract includes a not-to-exceed value of $944,000 over a three year term. This is approximately a 10% increase from the prior contract. First year software licensing costs are included in the FY 2014-15 Bureau of Technology Services rates charged to ten City bureaus. Out year costs are included in the Technology Services Fund forecast and will be included in future year rates provided to City bureaus. It should be noted that purchasing an enterprise license agreement with the vendor allows the City to realize saving that would otherwise not be available if the licenses were purchased individually by bureau.
5 of 5

